
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
20 November 
2019

Time and venue:

5.00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair); Graham Amy, 
Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Quorum: 5
Published: Monday, 11 November 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 October 2019 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



6 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

7 LW/18/0351 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 
BN8 4QP  (Pages 9 - 34)

8 LW/18/0880 -  Lower Lodge Farm, Laughton Road, Ringmer, East Sussex  
(Pages 35 - 60)

9 LW/19/0364 - Homefield Place, Homefield Road, Seaford, East Sussex, 
BN25 3DG  (Pages 61 - 78)

10 LW/19/0597 - Land North of Chapters, Bishops Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex  
(Pages 79 - 84)

Non-planning application related items

11 Enforcement monitoring from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 (Part A)  
(Pages 85 - 88)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning

12 Enforcement monitoring from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 (Part B)  
(Pages 89 - 96)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning

13 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 
2019  (Pages 97 - 100)

14 Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2019 - Caxton Court, Park Street, Falmer  
(Pages 101 - 108)

Report of Specialist Advisor (Arboriculture)

15 Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 - 18 Common Lane, Ditchling  
(Pages 109 - 114)

Report of Specialist Advisor (Arboriculture)

16 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 December 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster
[...]
: If members have any questions or wish to discuss 
aspects of any application listed on the agenda they are requested to contact the 
Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting.

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services 
Manager in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth 
working day before the meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


         

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in Sutton Hall, Downs Leisure Centre, Sutton 
Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 4QW, on 30 October 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, Laurence O'Connor 
and Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 
Jennifer Norman, Committee Officer (Democratic Services)
Leigh Palmer, Interim Head of Planning
Joanne Stone, Solicitor (Planning) 
Tondra Thom, Planning Policy Lead

62 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

63 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Imogen 
Makepeace.

64 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

65 Petitions 

There were none.

66 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



30 October 2019 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

67 LW/19/0258 (Application A) and LW/19/0475 (Application B) - Newlands 
School, Eastbourne Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 4NP 

Geoff Johnson spoke on behalf of Seaford Town Council. Julian Goodban 
(Applicant) spoke for the proposal. Councillors Phil Boorman and Julian 
Peterson spoke in their capacity as Lewes District Ward Councillors.

Resolved:

1. That Application A: LW/19/0258: Subject to a s106 agreement 
reserved matters of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping of a 
residential development of 162 homes, pursuant to application 
LW/16/0800 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and supplementary report; and

2. That Application B: LW/19/0475: Demolition of the existing school 
building and construction of two buildings to provide 21 residential units 
including provision of public open space and associated landscaping 
(to run concurrently with reserved matters application LW/19/0258 for 
the provision of 162 residential units) be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report, and the s106 
agreement to include:

 Option 1 - Full open space with LEAP and £350,000 
contribution to offsite sports provision in Seaford;

3. Government Office referral: The Head of Planning be delegated to 
refer the application (s) to the relevant Government Office to establish 
whether the Government Office wish to call in the application for their 
determination;

The response from the Government Office be reported to a future 
meeting of the Planning Applications Committee;

4. Advertise: Delegate to the Head of Planning to advertise the 
application (s) in accordance with article 15(3) of the Development 
Management Procedure Order;

5. Changes to the S106 Agreement: Delegate to the Assistant Director 
of Legal and Democratic Services to negotiate and make modifications 
to the original S106 connected to LW/16/0800 to reflect the changes to 
the overall proposal as agreed in the above applications; and

6. Issue the Decision Notice: Delegate to the Head of Planning to issue 
the appropriate decision notices once 1-5 have been completed.

Page 6



30 October 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

68 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 20 November 2019, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.45pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 20/11/19 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0351   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

P Wood, J Wood & C 
Wood 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newick / 
Newick 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for demolition of Oakside and the erection of 
69 residential homes, with associated access, car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and infrastructure 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Woods Fruit Farm Goldbridge Road Newick East Sussex BN8 4QP 
 

GRID REF:   

 

    

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



PAC – 20/11/19 

 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The application site lies to the north east of the village, on the southern side of the 
A272, and covers an area of approximately 3.7 hectares.  The site currently 
accommodates a single detached dwelling, close to the western boundary, with a number 
of outbuildings, set within a large residential plot.  The remainder of the site is grassland 
with a derelict farm building located close to the northern boundary.  There are a few trees, 
largely around the periphery of the site or around the
[...]
69 residential homes, with 
associated access, car parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and 
infrastructure -  
 
E/63/0023 - Formation of additional vehicular access with lay-by. - Approved 

 
E/57/0709 - Outline Application to erect ten dwelling houses. - Refused 
 
EV/63/0006 - Two advertisement boards. - Approved 
 
E/56/0085 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for proposed addition. Building 
Regulations Approved. Commenced - Approved 
 
LW/16/0058 - Retention of a double sided panel sign and a proposed single sided panel 
sign with matching design/lettering - Approved 
 
LW/18/0351 - Demolition of Oakside and the erection of 69 residential homes, with 
associated access, car parking, cycle parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and 
infrastructure -  
 
E/68/0909 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for domestic boiler house. 
Building Regulations Approved. Completed. - Approved 
 
E/63/0023 - Formation of additional vehicular access with lay-by. - Approved 
 
LW/01/0242 - Part two storey, part single storey rear extension - Approved 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
British Telecom – I write in response to your letter dated 9th May regarding the above 
property and advise that BT are keen to receive further information, based on the location 
of the demolition of Oakside and the erection of 69 residential homes near BT's Telephone 
Exchange, Newick, Goldbridge Road. 
Using the property postcode, the site of this demolition appears to be less than 300 ft. from 
BT's site and I am mindful of BT's underground equipment also being affected. 
I have therefore sent a copy of this letter and your documentation to the following email 
address for the network teams' information and look forward to receiving updates regarding 
this demolition as appropriate. 
 
Environmental Health – I am aware that a site investigation report has been prepared by 
Geo-environmental (dated 17 May 2017 report re
[...]
E PACK 
 
Design & Access 
Statement 

30 April 2018 REV D 1-2 

 
Design & Access 
Statement 

30 April 2018 REV D 2-2 

 
Flood Risk Assessment 30 April 2018  
 
Illustration 10 December 

2018 
EL-01E STREET ELEVATIONS 

 
Justification / Heritage 
Statement 

30 April 2018 ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT 

 
Other Plan(s) 10 December 

2018 
M-09A car charging 

 
Additional Documents 7 August 2018 CIL EXEMP 
 
Additional Documents 3 August 2018 EIA ADDENDUM 
 
 

Page 34



PAC – 20/11/19 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0880   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

pp Parkgate Land 
Limited 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Ringmer / 
Ouse Valley & Ringmer 

PROPOSAL: 
Outline Planning Application for Development of Land at Lower 
Lodge Farm to create a village care centre and 16 x affordable 
housing units, including a new access from The Broyle / B2192 

SITE ADDRESS: Lower Lodge Farm Laughton Road Ringmer East Sussex  

GRID REF:   

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



PAC – 20/11/19 

 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  The application site covers an area of 2.33ha (23,000 square metres) and lies south of 
The Broyle and next to the east end of the Caburn Enterprise Park/Broyle Business Centre.  
To the south planning permission has been granted for 30 new dwellings (Ref. 
LW/15/0542), including 12 affordable homes. 
 
1.2  The site lies some 1700m east of Ringmer village centre and at present it is open 
countryside.   
 
PROPOSAL 
 
1.3  The application seeks outline planning permission for a village care home 
accommodation along with 16 x affordable homes and a new access road from The Broyle 
/ B2192. 
 
1.4  The care home element of the proposed development would comprise 80 x en-suite, 
accessible bedrooms, with a further 40 units being provided as assisted living 
accommodation with an associated care package factored in.    The care centre would also 
feature consultation and treatment rooms as well as community facilities.  The full details, 
including details of th
[...]
 - Approved 
 
LW/09/0329 - Installation of a horse walker - Withdrawn 
 
LW/09/0443 - Use of buildings and land as riding school, stables and livery yard - 
Withdrawn 
 
LW/15/0542 - Erection of 30 dwellings (including 12 affordable) with associated car 
parking, landscaping and community woodland - Approved 
 
LW/18/0221/CD - Discharge of Conditions 5, 6, 11, 14, 22, 23, 24 and 31 relating to 
approval LW/15/0542 - Approved 
 
LW/18/0243/CD - Discharge of conditions 7, 8 and 10 relating to approval LW/15/0542 - 
Approved 
 
LW/18/0244/CD - Discharge of Conditions 2, 3 & 4 relating to approval LW/15/0542 -  
 
LW/18/0330 - Variation of condition 20 relating to planning approval LW/15/0542 relating to 
the construction of Estate Road - Approved 
 
LW/18/0803/CD - Discharge of condition 29, 32, 33 and 35 relating to planning approval 
reference LW/15/0542 - Split 
 
LW/18/0880 - Development of Land at Lower Lodge Farm to create a village care centre 
and affordable housing, including a new access from The Broyle / B2192 -  
 
LW/19/0574/CD - Discharge of conditions 2, 4, 11, 12 & 13 relating to planning approval 
LW/15/0542 -  
 
LW/86/1943 - Change of Use, alterations and extensions to form new dwelling at The Barn, 
Lower Lodge Farm. - Refused 
 

Page 37



PAC – 20/11/19 

LW/89/0525 - Change of use of office, two W.C's and one stable to one or two-bedroomed 
cottage. - Refused 
 
LW/90/0412 - Erection of stables on land off The Broyle (O.S. Parcel 7030). - Refused 
 
LW/90/0078 - Renewal of temporary permission (LW/88/2335) for reclamation and 
landscaping of waterlogged land by back filling. - Withdrawn 
 
LW/98/1121 - Section 73A Retrospective application for the retention of eight velux 
windows 90cm x 48cm and other alterations to building, including flue, round gable window 
and weather vane - Approved 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
Environmental Health – No objection 
 
A desktop study report has not been submitted with the application.
[...]
ore information please visit 
http://www.lewes.gov.uk/planning/22287.asp 
 
 8. The applicant is advised that the erection of temporary directional signage should be 
agreed with East Sussex Highways (01345 6080193) prior to any signage being installed.   
 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Illustration 12 November 

2018 
Artists impression 

 
Illustration 12 November 

2018 
Artists impression 

Page 58



PAC – 20/11/19 

 
Illustration 12 November 

2018 
Artists impression 

 
Illustration 12 November 

2018 
Artists impression 

 
Illustration 12 November 

2018 
Artists impression - aerial 

 
Illustration 12 November 

2018 
Artists impression - aerial 

 
Illustration 12 November 

2018 
Artists impression - aerial 

 
Location Plan 12 November 

2018 
1:1250 

 
Design & Access 
Statement 

12 November 
2018 

 

 
Additional Documents 12 November 

2018 
Precedents 

 
Landscaping 12 November 

2018 
Landscape Strategy 

 
Additional Documents 12 November 

2018 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

 
Flood Risk Assessment 12 November 

2018 
 

 
Proposed Block Plan 12 November 

2018 
03 

 
Proposed Layout Plan 12 November 

2018 
02 

 
Location Plan 12 November 

2018 
01 

 
Transport Assessment 12 November 

2018 
Transport Statement 

 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 20/11/19 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0364   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Frontier Estates (Sea) 
Limited 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Seaford / 
Seaford North 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning Application for Demolition of existing building and erection 
of a 55-bedroom care home (within Use Class C2), with associated 
works including access, parking, and landscaping 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Homefield Place Homefield Road Seaford East Sussex BN25 3DG 
 

GRID REF:   

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 
PAC – 20/11/19 

 SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 The application site is located on the north side of Homefi
[...]
 
WARD: 

Ringmer / 
Ouse Valley & Ringmer 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning Application for The erection of a FIRS mast (Fibre 
integrated receiver system) within the approved residential 
development site 

SITE ADDRESS: Land North Of Chapters Bishops Lane Ringmer East Sussex  

GRID REF:   

 
 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



PAC – 20/11/19 

 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

 
1.1  The application site lies on the northern edge of Ringmer village and construction is 
underway as part of a scheme to build 110 new houses (refs. LW/14/0127 and LW/18/0331 
refer).     
 
1.2  The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a standalone TV mast 
supported on a metal pole on a site towards the eastern edge of the housing development.  
The mast would be made from metal and would measure 7m in height.  The applicant is 
proposing this aerial/mast in order to boost the local TV signal with the aim of preventing a 
proliferation of private TV masts and satellite dishes on each individual house, which would 
no longer be necessary and which may degrade the aesthetics of the housing development 
overall.  The singe mast would deliver signals to each property using fibre optic cabling. 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – CP10 – Natural Environment and Landscape 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: -   DM32 – Telecommunications Infrastructure 
  
LDLP: – RNP91 – Policy 9.1-Design, Massing and Height 
 
LDLP: – RNP93 – Policy 9.3-Materials 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
E/53/0494 - Outline Application to erect two pairs of semi-detached houses. - Approved 
 
E/50/0024 - Proposed vehicular access. ESCC Determined. - Approved 
 
LW/14/0127 - Erection of up to 110 dwellings to include affordable housing, access and 
public open space - Refused 
 
LW/15/0152 - Erection of up to 110 dwellings to include affordable housing, access and 
public open space (resubmission of LW/14/0127) - Refused 
 

[...]
l sewage), 9 (details of 
floor/ground level in relation to existing) and 10 (levels, section and construction details of 
proposed estate roads)in relation to application LW/14/0127 -  
 
LW/19/0257/CD - Discharge conditions 4 and 7 in relation to planning application 
LW/18/0331 - Approved 
 
LW/19/0399 - Temporary consent (maximum 5 years) for a sales complex consisting of an 
approved house (Plot 3) being used as a sales office and the provision of 2 show houses 
(Plots 1 and 2) - Approved 
 
LW/19/0400 - Development sales display signage and flags - Approved 
 
LW/19/0549 - Variation of Condition 3 relating to reserved matters application LW/18/0331 
for the re-wording of the condition to allows works to commence before condition is 
discharged -  
 
LW/19/0597 - The erection of a FIRS mast (Fibre integrated receiver system) within the 
approved residential development site -  
 
LW/86/0157 - Outline Application for erection of nineteen houses and garages, roadway 
and footpaths. - Refused 
 
APPEAL/15/0001 - Erection of up to 110 dwellings to include affordable housing, access 
and public open space - Allowed    
 
APPEAL/18/0006 - Application for approval of the Reserved Matters following Outline 
Permission LW/14/0127 (Allowed on Appeal) for the erection of up to 110 dwellings relating 
to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale - Appeal In Progress    
 
APPEAL/86/0157 - Development Appeal - Dismissed    
 
 

Page 81



PAC – 20/11/19 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
Main Town Or Parish Council – Objection [16 September 2019] 
 
Ringmer Parish Council strongly objects to this application and fully supports the objections 
made by North Ringmer Residents' Group. 
 
Ringmer Parish Council strongly recommends that if planning permission is granted, the 
mast should be situated in the middle of the site.  Ringmer Parish Council would not like for 
residents and users of the village green to be able to see the mast as this would be of 
detrime
[...]


Date: 20 November 2019 

Department: Planning & Environmental Services 

Subject: Enforcement Monitoring Reports (Part B) 

This report details the cases which have had notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 July 2019 – 30 September 2019 

 

Address/Breach Current Position SDNP 
area 

 
BARCOMBE 
 
Station Masters House, Barcombe 
EN/17/0054 
 
Breach 
 
Alleged that the main property has been split 
into multiple and the annexe is being used as 
residential accommodation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Following a site visit it was apparent 
that there are a number of separate 
units within the property 
 

 Planning Contravention Notice served 
on the owners and occupiers to 
gather the relevant information  

 

 
IFORD 
 
Iford Farm Shoot, Iford  
SDNP/18/00346/COU 
 
Breach  
 
Use of land for shooting for over the 28 day 
permitted rights 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Enforcement notice served on 14 
August 2018 
 

 Enforcement notice appealed 
 

 Awaiting appeal start date from the 
Planning Inspectorate  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 89

Agenda Item 12



Y:\General\Planning Applications Committee\PL Officers Reports, Supp Reports & List of Speakers\2019\20 November\enfmon 
Part B September 2018.doc 

Address/Breach Current Position SDNP 
area 

 
DITCHLING 
 
The Bull, 2 High Street, Ditchling – 
SDNP/17/00780/OPDEV 
 
Breach 
 
Level of car park, unauthorised seating area 
and erection of a store to the rear 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Planning and Listed Building 
applications refused. 
 

 Planning enforcement and the legal 
team drafting an enforcement notice 
relating to the unauthorised works to 
the pub 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 
LEWES 
 
The Volunteer, 15 Eastgate Street, Lewes 
SDNP/17/00131/OPDEV 
 
Breach 
 
Unauthorised smoking shelter  
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
Current Position  
 

 Planning permission refused for the 
retention of the smoking shelter 
 

 Appeal against th
[...]
ainst the imposition of the Order and for this reason the 
imposition of the TPO is considered to be justified.  
 
Financial appraisal 
 

7.1  There are no financial implications for the SDNPA or LDC at this time. 
 

8 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal implications 
 
Once a TPO is confirmed there is no right of appeal to the Secretary of State. 
However it is possible to apply to the High Court for a TPO to be quashed 
(section 284 and section 288, TCPA 1990). An application must be made within 
six weeks from the date of confirmation of the TPO. The challenge can only be 
made on a point of law, not on the merits of the decision. 
 
008732-EBC-HM 08.11.2019 

 
  

Page 112



9 Risk management implications 
 

9.1  There are no identifiable risks to the South Downs National Park Authority or 
Lewes District Council at this time. 
 

10 Equality analysis 
 

10.1  An Equality Analysis is not constructive in this instance 
 

11 Sustainability and/or carbon reduction implications 
 

11.1  
 

It is considered that there are no relevant sustainability implications in 
accordance with LDC Sustainablity Policy (Dec 2018). 
 

12 Appendices 
 

  Appendix 1 – Photographs of the principle views  

 Appendix 2 – Copy of TPO plan 
 

13 
 

Background papers 

13.1 The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:  
 

  Planning Enquiry SDNP/19/03277/DINPP 

 Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 – [file ref: 3825:0599]  

 Amenity Assessment (file 3825:0599) 
 

 
 
Appendix 1 – View from public highway (18 Common Lane, Ditchling). 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 113



View from the South looking North (16 Common Lane in the foreground) 
 

 
 
Appendix 2 – Copy of the Tree Preservation Order plan 

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/18/0351 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, BN8 4QP
	8 LW/18/0880 -  Lower Lodge Farm, Laughton Road, Ringmer, East Sussex
	9 LW/19/0364 - Homefield Place, Homefield Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3DG
	10 LW/19/0597 - Land North of Chapters, Bishops Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex
	11 Enforcement monitoring from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 (Part A)
	12 Enforcement monitoring from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 (Part B)
	13 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019
	14 Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2019 - Caxton Court, Park Street, Falmer
	15 Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 - 18 Common Lane, Ditchling



Minutes of the meeting


               

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 20 November 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones (Minute No 69 to 83 and Minute No 85), Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord (Minute No 69 to 77 and Minute No 79 to 85), Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor (Minute No 69 to 77 and Minute No 79 
to 85) and Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 
Jennifer Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning Enforcement)
Andrew Hill (Senor Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) (Minute No 69 to 76)
Natalie Sharp (Senior Planning Policy Officer) (Minute No 69 to 76)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)
Tondra Thom (Planning Policy Lead) (Minute No 69 to 76)
Daniel Wynn (Specialist Advisor, Arboriculture)

69 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

70 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

71 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Lord declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(planning application LW/19/0364) as she was a proprietor of a care home in 
Seaford.

Councillor O’Connor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 9 (planning application LW/19/0364) as a close family member was a 
proprietor of a care home in Seaford.



20 November 2019 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

Councillor Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
15 (Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 – 18 Common Lane, Ditchling) as he 
lived in close proximity to the subject of the Tree Preservation Order.

72 Urgent items 

After consultation with the Council’s Solicitor, the Chair read aloud the 
following statement to all those who were present at the meeting:

“The letter from the Government Office was received after the publication of 
the agenda for this meeting and by reason of special circumstance, I consider 
it appropriate for this update to be reported to Committee as an urgent item.  
This will enable the planning permission to be issued once the section 106 
agreement has been completed. To do otherwise may have resulted in the 
planning permission being delayed until after the January committee meeting  
(as the December planning committee meeting may not be going ahead due 
the forthcoming general election). In agreeing to bring this item to Committee, 
I took into account that this was an updating report, rather than a report that 
requiring a decision to be made by the Committee.”

Resolved:

That agenda item 4a (Newlands update) be considered by the Committee as 
a matter of urgency.

73 Newlands update 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the current position in relation to the 
applications for the redevelopment of the Newland School Site in Seaford, be 
noted.

74 Petitions 

There were none.

75 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

76 LW/18/0351 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 
BN8 4QP 

Councillor Cathy Wickens spoke on behalf of Newick Parish Council. 
Baroness Cumberlege, Mr A R Turk and Mrs Mel Goddard spoke against the 
proposal. Damien Sullivan (Agent) and Patrick Clarke spoke for the proposal. 
Councillor Roy Burman spoke in his capacity as a Lewes District Ward 
Councillor.



20 November 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0351 for demolition of Oakside and the 
erection of 69 residential homes, with associated access, car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and infrastructure be refused 
for the following reasons:

a) Contrary to Newick Neighbourhood Plan H04 and LDLP policies CT1 
and DM1development outside allocated site; and

b) Closing the gap between the allocated site and existing housing to the 
east resulting in demonstrable harm to the countryside.

77 LW/18/0880 -  Lower Lodge Farm, Laughton Road, Ringmer, East Sussex 

Prior to the consideration of this item, the Committee adjourned for a 
short comfort break.

Councillor Richard Turner spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Chris 
Wojtulewski (Agent) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Johnny Denis spoke in 
his capacity as a Lewes District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That outline planning application LW/18/0880 for development of land at 
Lower Lodge Farm to create a village care centre and 16 x affordable housing 
units, including a new access from The Broyle / B2192 be approved, subject 
to the completion of a S106 agreement and the conditions set out in the 
report. The Committee also added the following informative:

1. The applicant is advised to consider and investigate dual footpath/cycle 
way provision, and to investigate pedestrian linkages from the 
development south onto the Laughton Road as well as north onto The 
Broyle.

78 LW/19/0364 - Homefield Place, Homefield Road, Seaford, East Sussex, 
BN25 3DG 

Anna Gillings (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0364 for demolition of existing building and 
erection of a 55-bedroom care home (within Use Class C2), with associated 
works including access, parking, and landscaping be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.

(Councillor Lord declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as 
she was the proprietor of a care home in Seaford. She therefore left the room 
for the duration of this item and did not take part in the consideration, 
discussion or voting thereon.)



20 November 2019 4 Planning Applications 
Committee

(Councillor O’Connor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item 
as a close family member was a proprietor of a care home in Seaford. He 
therefore left the room for the duration of this item and did not take part in the 
consideration, discussion or voting thereon.)

79 LW/19/0597 - Land North of Chapters, Bishops Lane, Ringmer, East 
Sussex 

Councillor Richard Turner spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Si 
Morse-Brown spoke against the proposal. John Dale (Agent) spoke for the 
proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0597 for the erection of a FIRS mast (Fibre 
Integrated Receiver System) within the approved residential development site 
be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report, supplementary 
report and the following additional condition:

1. Before the development hereby approved is commenced on site, 
details and a sample swatch of the colour treatment of the mast (which 
should be a dark green non-reflective colour) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and carried out in 
accordance with that consent.

80 Enforcement monitoring from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 (Part A) 

Resolved:

That the report which provided an overview of planning enforcement matters 
throughout Lewes District during the period 1 July 2019 to 30 September 
2019, be noted.

81 Enforcement monitoring from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 (Part B) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed planning enforcement cases throughout Lewes 
District which have had notices authorised and/or served within the quarter of 
1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, be noted.

82 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 
2019 

Resolved:

That the appeal decisions received from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, 
be noted.

83 Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2019 - Caxton Court, Park Street, Falmer 

Alan Hughes and Jason Pimlett spoke against the proposal.



20 November 2019 5 Planning Applications 
Committee

Resolved:

That Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2019 for Caxton Court, Park Street, 
Falmer, be confirmed without modification.

84 Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 - 18 Common Lane, Ditchling 

Resolved:

That Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 for 18 Common Lane, Ditchling, be 
approved without modification.

(Councillor Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as 
he lived in close proximity to the subject of the Tree Preservation Order. He 
therefore left the room for the duration of this item and did not take part in the 
consideration, discussion or voting thereon.)

85 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 December 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.10pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


